•	4/7/5		0005			
PA	TENTS ONLY		3-2005	PATENT	S ONLX	
				S	8 PTC	
<u>. </u>	Please record the at 10	29	<u> </u>	⊭reof.	50	
11.	Name of Party(ies) conveying an interest:	Ī	Name and Address	s of Party(ies) red	eiving an	
	Louis B. Goode		interest:		81 重	
	Chun Kee Lui	1	Name:	Cook Vascular I	ncorporated	
	Robert Booker		Internal Address:		•	
	Benjamin T. Ewing		Street Address:	Route 66 River I	Road	
ļ			City: State/Zip:	Leechburg PA 15656		
Add	ditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Otate/Zip.	1 / 13030	ĺ	
1	☐ Yes ⊠ No)] .	Additional name(s) and	d addresses attac		
☐ Yes ⊠ No						
3.	Description of the interest conveyed:		Othor			
	☐ Change of Name	,	Other:			
	☐ Security Agreement ☐ Merger					
	Execution Date: April 4, 2005	1		1_		
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s). Additional she	9 e t 2	attached? 🗀 Yes 🖂 IN	10		
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:					
	April 4, 2005					
,	Date Application No. (c)		D. Detect No.(e)			
Α.	Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)			
	Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No					
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6.		ons and patents in	ıvolved: 1	
	concerning document should be mailed:	_		-	***	
	BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE	7.		41)	\$40.00	
	ONE INDIANA SQUARE, SUITE 1600 INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204		☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be	e charged to Dep	osit Account	
	(317) 636-0886		No. 23-1925	e charged to bop	OSIL ACCOUNT	
	,	8.	Please charge a	any deficiencies i		
[1		ent to Deposit Acc	ount	
	DO NOT USE 1	ruie	No. 23-1925.			
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9.	Statement and signature.					
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true					
	copy of the original document.					
					_	
	A. James Richardson	de	horden	-	4/7/05	
ł		igna	iture		Date	
	€ Total number of pages including cover s	choo	of attachments and do	soumont: 5		
	rotal number of pages including cover s	21166	a, allaciinienio, and do	Junient. 5		

04/11/2005 HMARZI1 00000035 11100811 06 FC:8021 (40.00 0P)

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, I/We, LOUIS B. GOODE, residing at 6 Pine Brook Drive, Cranberry Township, PA 16066, U.S.A.; CHUN KEE KUI, residing at 1347 Foxboro Drive, Monroeville, PA 15146, U.S.A.; ROBERT BOOKER, residing at RD 1, Box 370, Vandergrift, PA 15690, U.S.A.; and BENJAMIN T. EWING, residing at 129 Fox run Road, Cranberry, PA, U.S.A., hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Cook Vascular Incorporated, a corporation of the State of Pennsylvania, having an office at Route 66 River Road, Leechburg, PA 15656, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook," the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to "MODULAR HEMOSTATIC VALVE" described in U.S. Provisional Application Serial Nos. 60/560,914, filed on April 9, 2004 and 60/573,659, filed on May 21, 2004, and any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority, and described in U.S. Nonprovisional Application Serial No. filed (I/we hereby authorize A. James Richardson to enter the serial number when it becomes known), and all the rights and privileges in said applications and under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Cook the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the applications aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

I/We authorize Cook to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

I/We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Cook to apply for patent or other form of

- 1 -

protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

I/We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Cook in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Cook may designate.

I/We agree that, when requested, I/we shall, without charge to Cook but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue patents to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

DATED:

DATED:

DATED:

April 4, 2005

April 4, 2005

April 4, 2005

DATED:

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA) SS: COUNTY OF Unstrong) I, Minet l fulderence and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that LOUIS the same person whose name is subscribed to the this day in person and acknowledged that he signe as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purious in WITNESS WHEREOF, I have this 4th day of Open 2005.	foregoing instrument, appeared before me d, sealed and delivered the said instrument			
tms <u>7.00</u> day of <u>Ugazeee</u> , 2003.				
(SEAL) My Commission Expires Oct 25, 2007	Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Janet E. Calderone, Notary Public Parks Twp., Armstrong County My Commission Expires Oct. 25, 2007 Member. Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries			
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA) I, Mentel Calabrae A Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that CHUN KEE LUI, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 4th day of 2005.				
My Commission Expires Oct 25, 2007	Motary Public COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Janet E. Calderone, Notary Public Parks Twp., Armstrong County My Commission Expires Oct. 25, 2007 Member. Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries			

- 3 -

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA)					
COUNTY OF <u>lenstrong</u>) SS:					
I, finele Cellera A Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that ROBERT BOOKER, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of likely, 2005.					
	Motary Public				
(SEAL)	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA				
My Commission Expires Oct 25, 2007	Notarial Seal Janet E. Calderone, Notary Public Parks Twp., Armstrong County My Commission Expires Oct. 25, 2007 Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries				
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA)					
COUNTY OF (Irnstring) SS:					
I fanet I Calderna	A Notary Public in and for the County				
and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that BENJAMIN T. EWING personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal,					
this 41h day of (spece, 2005.					
My Commission Expires: Oct 25, 2007.	Janet E. Calderone, Notary Public				
A	Parks Twp., Armstrong County My Commission Expires Oct. 25, 2007 Member Pagnsylvania Association Of Notaries				

PATENT

REEL: 016455 FRAME: 0093

RECORDED: 04/07/2005